

**BID RESULTS - BERNARD DRIVE (CONTRACT 1) FROM LINCOLN TERRACE TO BUFFALO GROVE ROAD  
BASE BID**

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	TOTAL QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BERGER CONTRACTORS, INC		PAN-OCEANIC ENG CO, INC		MARYAM CONSTRUCTION, INC		R. W. DUNTEMAN CO.		UNITED ENTERPRISE, LLC		BOLDER CONTRACTORS, INC	
				UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST
1	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	86	\$40.00	\$3,440.00	\$17.85	\$1,535.10	\$18.74	\$1,611.64	\$35.00	\$3,010.00	\$17.85	\$1,535.10	\$59.40	\$5,106.40	\$20.00	\$1,720.00
2	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	810	\$50.00	\$40,500.00	\$17.85	\$14,458.50	\$18.74	\$15,179.40	\$46.00	\$37,260.00	\$17.85	\$14,458.50	\$75.60	\$61,236.00	\$28.00	\$22,680.00
3	TREE ROOT PRUNING	EACH	5	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$105.00	\$525.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$237.60	\$1,188.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00
4	EARTH EXCAVATION	CU YD	2325	\$45.00	\$104,625.00	\$48.00	\$111,600.00	\$40.72	\$94,674.00	\$51.00	\$118,575.00	\$52.00	\$120,900.00	\$37.80	\$87,885.00	\$30.00	\$69,750.00
5	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	705	\$50.00	\$35,250.00	\$1.75	\$1,233.75	\$46.46	\$32,754.30	\$51.00	\$35,955.00	\$60.00	\$42,300.00	\$37.80	\$26,649.00	\$37.00	\$26,085.00
6	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	13300	\$3.00	\$39,900.00	\$2.00	\$26,600.00	\$1.25	\$16,625.00	\$2.50	\$33,250.00	\$2.00	\$26,600.00	\$1.78	\$23,674.00	\$2.00	\$26,600.00
7	INLET FILTERS	EACH	45	\$150.00	\$6,750.00	\$250.00	\$11,250.00	\$126.00	\$5,670.00	\$240.00	\$10,800.00	\$200.00	\$9,000.00	\$129.60	\$6,832.00	\$50.00	\$2,250.00
8	AGGREGATE SUBGRADE IMPROVEMENT	CU YD	200	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$120.00	\$24,000.00	\$62.52	\$12,504.00	\$58.00	\$11,600.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$43.20	\$8,640.00	\$80.00	\$16,000.00
9	SUBBASE GRANULAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4"	SQ YD	6310	\$8.00	\$50,480.00	\$10.50	\$66,255.00	\$6.11	\$38,554.10	\$6.00	\$37,860.00	\$10.00	\$63,100.00	\$7.02	\$44,296.20	\$8.00	\$50,480.00
10	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 9"	SQ YD	12000	\$15.00	\$180,000.00	\$15.25	\$183,000.00	\$14.11	\$169,320.00	\$14.00	\$168,000.00	\$14.00	\$168,000.00	\$19.44	\$233,280.00	\$16.00	\$192,000.00
11	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	POUND	27000	\$1.00	\$27,000.00	\$0.01	\$270.00	\$0.01	\$270.00	\$0.01	\$270.00	\$0.01	\$270.00	\$0.01	\$270.00	\$0.01	\$270.00
12	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUND	2594	\$1.00	\$2,594.00	\$0.01	\$25.94	\$0.01	\$25.94	\$0.01	\$25.94	\$1.20	\$3,112.80	\$0.01	\$25.94	\$0.01	\$25.94
13	LONGITUDINAL JOINT SEALANT	FOOT	3015	\$4.00	\$12,060.00	\$4.00	\$12,060.00	\$4.20	\$12,663.00	\$4.50	\$13,567.50	\$5.15	\$15,527.25	\$5.02	\$15,135.30	\$4.00	\$12,060.00
14	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6 INCH	SQ YD	615	\$65.00	\$39,975.00	\$78.00	\$47,970.00	\$78.01	\$47,976.15	\$106.00	\$65,190.00	\$70.00	\$43,050.00	\$66.96	\$41,180.40	\$78.00	\$47,970.00
15	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	35540	\$8.00	\$284,320.00	\$8.00	\$284,320.00	\$8.02	\$285,030.80	\$9.00	\$319,860.00	\$7.25	\$257,665.00	\$6.97	\$247,713.80	\$8.00	\$284,320.00
16	PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	12787	\$14.00	\$179,018.00	\$7.75	\$99,099.25	\$5.82	\$74,420.34	\$12.00	\$153,444.00	\$18.50	\$236,559.50	\$19.36	\$247,656.32	\$9.00	\$115,083.00
17	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2"	SQ YD	158	\$35.00	\$5,530.00	\$35.00	\$5,530.00	\$36.75	\$5,806.50	\$40.00	\$6,320.00	\$18.50	\$2,923.00	\$30.67	\$4,845.96	\$35.00	\$5,530.00
18	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	659	\$20.00	\$13,180.00	\$9.00	\$5,931.00	\$15.69	\$10,339.71	\$19.00	\$12,521.00	\$26.00	\$17,134.00	\$10.80	\$7,117.20	\$12.00	\$7,908.00
19	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	6230	\$8.00	\$49,840.00	\$4.00	\$24,920.00	\$3.28	\$20,434.40	\$8.00	\$49,840.00	\$6.00	\$37,380.00	\$5.40	\$33,642.00	\$6.00	\$37,380.00
20	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	23470	\$2.00	\$46,940.00	\$1.00	\$23,470.00	\$1.29	\$30,276.30	\$2.00	\$46,940.00	\$1.90	\$44,593.00	\$2.27	\$53,276.90	\$1.50	\$35,205.00
21	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	551	\$100.00	\$55,100.00	\$90.00	\$49,590.00	\$109.06	\$60,092.06	\$88.00	\$47,386.00	\$85.00	\$46,835.00	\$83.16	\$45,821.16	\$180.00	\$99,180.00
22	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 15"	FOOT	154	\$110.00	\$16,940.00	\$86.00	\$13,244.00	\$119.15	\$18,349.10	\$98.00	\$15,092.00	\$125.00	\$19,250.00	\$102.06	\$15,717.24	\$190.00	\$29,260.00
23	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 18"	FOOT	240	\$130.00	\$31,200.00	\$91.00	\$21,840.00	\$120.71	\$28,970.40	\$114.00	\$27,360.00	\$150.00	\$36,000.00	\$116.64	\$27,993.60	\$200.00	\$48,000.00
24	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 24"	FOOT	788	\$150.00	\$118,200.00	\$119.00	\$93,772.00	\$126.92	\$100,012.96	\$144.00	\$113,472.00	\$180.00	\$252,000.00	\$143.64	\$113,188.32	\$230.00	\$348,000.00
25	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 30"	FOOT	127	\$175.00	\$22,225.00	\$140.00	\$17,780.00	\$170.45	\$21,647.15	\$156.00	\$19,812.00	\$230.00	\$29,210.00	\$169.56	\$21,534.12	\$250.00	\$33,750.00
26	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 36"	FOOT	929	\$225.00	\$209,025.00	\$169.00	\$157,001.00	\$191.46	\$177,866.34	\$188.00	\$174,652.00	\$238.00	\$221,102.00	\$213.84	\$198,657.36	\$310.00	\$287,910.00
27	STORM SEWERS, CLASS A, TYPE 2 48"	FOOT	212	\$300.00	\$63,600.00	\$244.00	\$51,728.00	\$264.99	\$56,177.88	\$221.00	\$46,852.00	\$375.00	\$79,500.00	\$334.80	\$70,977.60	\$350.00	\$74,200.00
28	ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE LINES	FOOT	750	\$50.00	\$37,500.00	\$80.00	\$60,000.00	\$150.31	\$112,732.50	\$18.00	\$13,500.00	\$50.00	\$37,500.00	\$80.00	\$60,000.00	\$30.00	\$22,500.00
29	DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	61	\$350.00	\$21,350.00	\$500.00	\$30,500.00	\$110.00	\$6,710.00	\$260.00	\$15,860.00	\$150.00	\$9,150.00	\$270.00	\$16,470.00	\$50.00	\$3,050.00
30	PIPE UNDERDRAINS 4" (SPECIAL)	FOOT	1100	\$25.00	\$27,500.00	\$43.00	\$47,300.00	\$58.37	\$64,207.00	\$26.00	\$28,600.00	\$50.00	\$55,000.00	\$35.39	\$38,929.00	\$50.00	\$55,000.00
31	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,025.00	\$8,050.00	\$4,107.34	\$8,214.68	\$3,860.00	\$7,720.00	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$3,888.00	\$7,776.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
32	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	39	\$4,500.00	\$175,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$156,000.00	\$4,303.16	\$167,823.24	\$4,120.00	\$160,680.00	\$3,000.00	\$117,000.00	\$3,888.00	\$151,632.00	\$5,200.00	\$202,800.00
33	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	7	\$4,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$6,835.97	\$47,851.79	\$3,860.00	\$27,020.00	\$2,800.00	\$19,600.00	\$4,266.00	\$29,862.00	\$5,200.00	\$36,400.00
34	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	12	\$6,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$7,800.00	\$93,600.00	\$10,274.08	\$123,288.96	\$5,480.00	\$65,760.00	\$6,500.00	\$78,000.00	\$6,922.80	\$83,073.60	\$7,000.00	\$84,000.00
35	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	8	\$8,200.00	\$65,600.00	\$13,450.00	\$107,600.00	\$12,080.28	\$96,642.24	\$9,620.00	\$76,960.00	\$10,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$10,314.00	\$82,512.00	\$12,000.00	\$96,000.00
36	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 7-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$18,150.00	\$18,150.00	\$40,153.40	\$40,153.40	\$16,620.00	\$16,620.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$16,146.00	\$16,146.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
37	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 8-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$21,200.00	\$21,200.00	\$42,751.57	\$42,751.57	\$16,620.00	\$16,620.00	\$22,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$24,084.00	\$24,084.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00
38	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,395.80	\$3,395.80	\$1,520.00	\$1,520.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,106.00	\$2,106.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00
39	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	3	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,900.00	\$5,700.00	\$4,908.41	\$14,725.23	\$1,780.00	\$5,340.00	\$1,850.00	\$5,550.00	\$2,106.00	\$6,318.00	\$3,400.00	\$10,200.00
40	CATCH BASINS TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,065.00	\$2,130.00	\$385.00	\$770.00	\$1,960.00	\$3,920.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$648.00	\$1,296.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00
41	CATCH BASINS TO BE RECONSTRUCTED WITH NEW TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,525.00	\$1,525.00	\$2,282.50	\$2,282.50	\$1,960.00	\$1,960.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,296.00	\$1,296.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
42	MANHOLES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	2	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$385.00	\$770.00	\$610.00	\$1,220.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$810.00	\$1,620.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00
43	INLETS TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$825.00	\$825.00	\$460.00	\$460.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$632.00	\$632.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
44	REMOVING MANHOLES	EACH	2	\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$540.00	\$1,080.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00
45	REMOVING CATCH BASINS	EACH	3	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$650.00	\$1,950.00	\$550.00	\$1,650.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$432.00	\$1,296.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00
46	REMOVING INLETS	EACH	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$325.00	\$325.00	\$385.00	\$385.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$324.00	\$324.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
47	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	FOOT	200	\$30.00	\$6,000.00	\$36.00	\$7,200.00	\$44.58	\$8,916.00	\$37.00	\$7,400.00	\$30.70	\$6,140.00	\$30.24	\$6,048.00	\$39.00	\$7,800.00
48	MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$218,000.00	\$218,000.00	\$233,947.10	\$233,947.10	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$229,417.20	\$229,417.20	\$144,504.00	\$144,504.00	\$260,000.00	\$260,000.00
49	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	CAL DA	70	\$35.00	\$2,450.00	\$40.00	\$2,800.00	\$42.00	\$2,940.00	\$45.00	\$3,150.00	\$40.00	\$2,800.00	\$83.16	\$5,821.20	\$40.00	\$2,800.00
50	SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1	SQ FT	131	\$30.00	\$3,930.00	\$24.00	\$3,144.00	\$26.25	\$3,438.75	\$27.00	\$3,537.00	\$24.00	\$3,144.00	\$66.42	\$8,701.02	\$24.00	\$3,144.00
51	REMOVE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH	3	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$52.50	\$157.50	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$75.00	\$225.00	\$216.00	\$648.00	\$80.00	\$240.00
52	RELOCATE SIGN PANEL ASSEMBLY - TYPE A	EACH															

**BID RESULTS - BERNARD DRIVE (CONTRACT 1) FROM LINCOLN TERRACE TO BUFFALO GROVE ROAD  
ALTERNATE BID 1**

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	TOTAL QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		BERGER CONTRACTORS, INC		PAN-OCEANIC ENG CO, INC		MARTAM CONSTRUCTION, INC		R. W. DUNTEMAN CO.		UNITED ENTERPRISE, LLC		BOLDER CONTRACTORS, INC	
				UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST	UNIT COST	COST
1	TREE, CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS CHICAGO/LAND (CHICAGO/LAND COMMON HACKBERRY), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	3	\$650.00	\$1,950.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$787.50	\$2,362.50	\$635.00	\$1,905.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$800.00	\$2,400.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00
2	TREE, GINKGO BILOBA AUTUMN GOLD (AUTUMN GOLD GINKGO), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	6	\$650.00	\$3,900.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$840.00	\$5,040.00	\$990.00	\$5,940.00	\$950.00	\$5,700.00	\$850.00	\$5,100.00	\$700.00	\$4,200.00
3	TREE, GYMNOCLAUS DIOICUS KENTUCKY COFFEETREE), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	2	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$787.50	\$1,575.00	\$660.00	\$1,320.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
4	TREE, LIQUIDAMBAR STYRACIFLUA MORaine (MORaine SWEETGUM), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	7	\$650.00	\$4,550.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00	\$840.00	\$5,880.00	\$990.00	\$6,930.00	\$950.00	\$6,650.00	\$850.00	\$5,950.00	\$700.00	\$4,900.00
5	TREE, QUERCUS BICOLOR (SWAMP WHITE OAK), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	1	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$840.00	\$840.00	\$660.00	\$660.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
6	TREE, TAXODIUM DISTICHUM (COMMON BALD CYPRESS), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	1	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$840.00	\$840.00	\$660.00	\$660.00	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
7	TREE, TILIA AMERICANA REDMOND (REDMOND AMERICAN LINDEN), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	2	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$787.50	\$1,575.00	\$635.00	\$1,270.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$800.00	\$1,600.00	\$700.00	\$1,400.00
8	TREE, CLADRASTIS KENTUCKEA (AMERICAN YELLOWWOOD), 2" CALIPER, BALLED AND BURLAPPED	EACH	4	\$650.00	\$2,600.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$787.50	\$3,150.00	\$635.00	\$2,540.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$800.00	\$3,200.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00
<b>TOTALS</b>					<u>\$16,900.00</u>		<u>\$13,000.00</u>		<u>\$21,262.50</u>		<u>\$21,225.00</u>		<u>\$20,350.00</u>		<u>\$21,550.00</u>		<u>\$18,200.00</u>